
 

 

 
 

THE GATEWAY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
 

 

July 20, 2023 

 

ADDENDUM NO. 4 

 

TO PROSPECTIVE RESPONDENTS GDC23-003 –Hudson River Ground Stabilization Request 

for Qualification (“RFQ”) 

 

This constitutes Addendum No. 4 to The Gateway Development Commission, Hudson River 

Ground Stabilization project - RFQ# GDC23-003.  

 

The following changes are hereby made in the Request for Qualifications for the subject Contract. 

 

 
Question 

No. 

RFQ Section 

Reference 

Questions   Response   

1 Addendum 

3; 

Addendum 

2 (see 

question 

31); 

Appendix 9 

4. (a)-(b); 

Forms T-1 

and T-2 

Addendum 3 has eliminated 

“Specialty Subcontractor” from the 

RFQ. 

 

Initially, Respondent included form 

T-1 from the Specialty 

Subcontractor.  Now that there is no 

Specialty Subcontractor, our 

subcontractor is merely a Principal 

Participant due to inclusion of Key 

Personnel from that subcontractor. 

Pursuant to Addendum 2 (see 

question 31, Appendix 9 4.(a)), 

Principal Participants are not 

required to submit form T-1. Should 

we update our SOQ to include T-2 

from our former Specialty 

Subcontractor? Or are we permitted 

to include T-1 from our former 

Specialty Subcontractor? 

If the subcontractor is not an entity 

that is part of either the Contractor or 

Designer, a Form T-1 should not be 

submitted for them. Please include 

any identified subcontractors in Form 

T-2, including those that are Principal 

Participants. 

2 Addendum 

3; 

Addendum 

2 (see 

question 

29); 

Appendix 9 

4. (d); 

Form T-5 

Addendum 3 has eliminated 

“Specialty Subcontractor” from the 

RFQ. 

 

Initially, Respondent included form 

T-5 from the Specialty 

Subcontractors. Now that there is no 

Specialty Subcontractor, our 

subcontractor is merely a Principal 

A Form T-5 (Table 2) is only 

required for the Respondent and each 

entity comprising the Contractor, as 

clarified in Addendum 2.  
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Participant due to inclusion of Key 

Personnel from that subcontractor. 

Are we no longer permitted and/or 

required to submit form T-5 from our 

former Specialty Subcontractor? 

3 Addendum 

3; 

§5.2 

Since GDC removed §5.2, is it the 

intent that all subcontractors must be 

dedicated subcontractors to the 

respondent team? 

 

In accordance with Section 5.3, none 

of the Principal Participants, their 

respective Affiliates or any Key 

Personnel on a Respondent team may 

participate in any capacity on another 

Respondent team during this 

procurement. If a subcontractor is not 

a Principal Participants, their 

respective Affiliates or any Key 

Personnel on a Respondent team, 

they do not need to be dedicated to 

the Respondent team.  

4 Addendum 

3; §4.1.1 

We submitted several updates to our 

Expression of Interest. In our latest 

submission dated July 5, 2023, 

Respondent had included 

organizational information for 

Contractor/Design-Builder, Designer, 

and Dedicated (Specialty) 

Subcontractor. We did not include our 

Principal Participants. 

 

With the elimination of Specialty 

Subcontractor, should we update our 

Expression of Interest to include our 

Principal Participants in our 

organizational structure? 

No, updates to the Expression of 

Interest are not needed as long as one 

has already been submitted from 

Respondent or one of the Principal 

Participants. Details about the 

Respondent organizational structure 

are not necessary for Expression of 

Interest purposes.  

 Addendum 

3; §4.1.1; 

§8.3 (c) 

Will Gateway Development 

Commission acknowledge our latest 

Expression of Interest so that we 

know we are permitted to submit an 

SOQ under our current organizational 

structure? 

 

Our initial Expression of Interest had 

a different point of contact than our 

latest Expression of Interest. Will 

Gateway Development Commission 

remit instructions for submittal to our 

latest point of contact? 

Updates to the Expression of Interest 

are not needed as long as an 

Expression of Interest has already 

been submitted from Respondent or 

one of the Principal Participants. 

Details about the Respondent 

organizational structure are not 

necessary for Expression of Interest 

purposes. 

 

GDC will use contact information 

provided in Expressions of Interest 

for direct circulation of Addenda. To 

ensure that all Addenda have been 

received, Respondents are also 

encouraged to check 

https://www.gatewayprogram.org/wo

https://www.gatewayprogram.org/workwithus-2.html
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rkwithus-2.html. All Addenda, 

including those containing SOQ 

submission instructions, are posted 

publicly there. 

5 Addendum 

2; SOQ 

Submission 

Instructions   

What is the GDC’s maximum email 

file size for receipt of the RFQ 

response? 

GDC’s system limits for maximum 

email file size are at least 50MB. 

Respondents are encouraged to email 

SOQs that do not exceed  50MB in 

size.  

 

 

All other RFQ requirements remain the same and the SOQ Due Date is still July 26, 2023 at 

2:00PM. A Procurement Portal has not been established for this RFQ and all SOQs must be 

emailed to procurement@gatewayprogram.org.  

 

Each Respondent shall acknowledge in its SOQ Submittal Letter (Form A-3) receipt of all Addenda. 

In case any Respondent fails to conform to these instructions, the Respondent’s SOQ will 

nevertheless be construed as though this communication had been so acknowledged. 

 

   

THE GATEWAY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

 

Anthony Gardner   

Senior Director 

Procurement 

The Gateway Development Commission 
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